
Date of issue: Monday, 19th June 2017

MEETING LICENSING COMMITTEE
(Councillors Cheema (Chair), Parmar (Vice-Chair), 
Coad, Davis, Arvind Dhaliwal, Qaseem, Rasib, 
A Sandhu, Sohal, Strutton and Wright)

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2017 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: MEETING ROOM 2, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 
THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

ROGER PARKIN
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.  All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 
To Note

1 - 2 -

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th Oct 
2016

3 - 8 -

4.  Establishment of a Licensing Sub-Committee and 
Appointment of Designated Chairs

9 - 12 All

LICENSING ISSUES

5.  Proposed emission standards for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire vehicles

13 - 24 All

6.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Statement

25 - 46 All

7.  Implementation of the new provisions of Sections 
165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010

47 - 54

8.  Amendments
[...]
ve a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice.

This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 20th October, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Davis (Chair), Cheema (Vice-Chair), Parmar, Qaseem, 
Rasib, A Sandhu, Shah, Sohal, Strutton and Wright

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors  Anderson, Dar and Pantelic

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Coad

PART 1

6. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Strutton declared that he held a Private Hire Driver and Operator 
Licence until February 2016.  He no longer held these Licences and was now 
employed as a contracted Chauffeur.

7. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

8. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th June, 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 8th June, 2016, be 
approved as a correct record.

9. Revised Policy for Tinted Windows/ Privacy Glass in Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles 

The item was taken first on the agenda as representatives of the Taxi and 
Private Hire Trade, and Members attending the hearing under Rule 30 wished 
to address the Committee. 

The Licensing Manager outlined a report setting out a revised policy for tinted 
windows/ privacy glass in Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles. He 
also referred to a supplementary document that was published on 18th 
October and a tabled a document which set out Manufacturers details of 
tinted windows.

The Committee was advised that the original policy for tinted windows/privacy 
glass in respect of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles was approved 
by the Licensing Committee in November 2012. The policy add
[...]
ht drivers’ commitment to, ‘My Passenger and Service’, and ‘My 
Responsibilities’. 

It was highlighted that a statement relating to appropriate dress and 
appearance, and revised wording for the ‘No sexual contact’ condition (both 
approved earlier in the meeting), would also be incorporated into the Driver’s 
Charter.

Resolved-  That the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers Charter  be 
approved.

14. Members Attendance Record 

Noted.

15. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 22nd November, 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.32 pm)

Page 8



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Licensing Committee   DATE: 27th June, 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:  Shabana Kauser (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
(For all Enquiries)       (01753) 787503

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR DECISION

ESTABLISHMENT OF A LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AND 
APPOINTMENT OF DESIGNATED CHAIRS

1. Purpose of Report

This report seeks approval for the establishment of a Licensing Sub-
Committee and the appointment of designated Chairs to the Sub-Committee.

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to Resolve:

(a) That a Licensing Sub-Committee (drawn from the Members of the 
Licensing Committee) be established as required on a proportional basis 
(2 Labour 1 Conservative) with terms of reference as set out in the 
appendix.

(b) That three Labour Members be appointed to act as designated Chairs of 
the Sub-Committee for the 2017/2018 municipal year.  

3. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

There are no implications.

4. Other Implications

(a)  Financial 

There are no financial implications associated with this report at this 
stage.

(b) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications

The relevant law in respect of this matter is set out in Sections 15-17 
(inclusive) of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (the Act) 
and the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990 (as amended). Applying the basic principles of 
Sections 15-17 of the Act requires not all the seats on the Sub 
Committee to be allocated to the same political group.  However as an 
alternative to applying the political proportionality rules the Committee 
is entitled under Section 17 of the Act to adopt different arrangements 
provided all of the members vote for/abstain from a proposal (ie: no 
member votes against).

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



(c) Workforce

None. 

5. Supporting Information

5.1 The Licensing Committee first established a Licensing Sub-Committee at its 
meeting on 31st May, 2006 and agreed the terms of reference (set out in the 
appendix).

5.2 The Committee agreed to the appointment of designated Chairs of the Sub-
Committee and that these Members would chair the meetings of the Sub-
Committee on a rotational basis. 

5.3 It was agreed that the Sub-Committee would consist of three Members drawn  
on a rotational basis from the Members of the Licensing Committee on a 
politically proportionate basis. 

5.4 As the Labour Group has an overall majority on the Council, the Sub-
Committee should comprise two Labour Members and one Member of the 
Conservative Group.  Although Councillor Coad has been allocated a seat on 
the Licensing Committee, she is not a member of a Group on the Council and 
is therefore not entitled to a place on the Sub Committee.  Meetings of the 
Sub-Committee are held during the day time and must be held within the 
statutory deadlines prescribed.  There were 4 meetings of the Sub Committee 
convened in the 2016/17 municipal year.  

5.5 The membership of the Licensing Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year 
comprises 8 Labour, 2 Conservative and 1 UKIP Member. A Licensing Sub-
Committee (drawn from the Members of the Licensing Committee) must be 
established as required on a proportional basis (2 Labour, 1 Conservative) 
with terms of reference as set out in the appendix.

6.0 Conclusion

The Committee is requested to establish a Licensing Sub-Commi
[...]
. Purpose of Report

            To inform the Committee of proposals for low emission standards for hackney 
carriage (taxi) and private hire vehicles in Slough as part of the Council’s draft 
Low Emission Strategy and the proposed feasibility for a Clean Air Zone.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

           The Committee is requested to:

(a) Note the report and comment on the proposals for low emission standards 
and effective dates, 

(b) Agree that the proposed low emission standards be approved and are subject 
to consultation, 

(c) Agree any amendments to the proposed low emission standards  and 
implementation dates prior to consultation,

(d) Agree that all final proposals after consultation are brought back before 
Committee for approval.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

         The European Union Air Quality Directive 2008/50/EC13 sets out the
         obligations for Members States in terms of assessing ambient air quality and
         ensuring that Limit Values (“LV”) for certain pollutants are not exceeded. In the
         UK, the  requirements of the Directive have been transposed into domestic law
         through the Environment Act 1995 and subordinate regulation 14.15. 

         The report outlines that Slough is finalising its draft Low Emission Strategy (“LES”) 
         in line with the Government’s new National Air Quality Plans, published on the 5th

         May 2017. The Slough LES forms part of the Slough Air Quality Action Plan and
         includes measures to reduce emissions from road transport vehicles, the main
         cause of elevated levels of Nitrogen Dioxide (“NO2”) and a key contributor to
         particulate matter (“PM”) concentrations in the Borough. Both NO2 and PM have
         significant health impacts for the residents of Slough.

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 5



         The proposals in the Slough Low Emission Strategy for taxi and private hire
         vehicles will have a
[...]
es
        for each category of vehicle. 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE
Total 107
Diesel 99
Petrol 6
Hybrid Electric/Petrol 1
Hybrid Electric/Diesel 1

PRIVATE HIRE
Total 608
Diesel 525
Petrol 31
Duel Fuel 1
Hybrid Electric/Petrol 51

Page 15



5.3   The majority of the journeys taken by taxi and private hire vehicles are short
        journeys in and around the Slough and immediate neighbouring areas and
        therefore contribute to overall air pollution. Although the licensed vehicles make up
        a small proportion of the overall number of vehicles in the Slough area, they do 
        emit a higher proportion of NO2 and are a key contributor to PM in the
        area.

5.4   Taxi and private hire vehicles can be part of the solution, by show casing the
        potential for low emission vehicles and ‘normalising’ their use to the thousands of
        passengers they carry each year. The Slough Low Emission Strategy will
        encourage and support taxi and private hire operators to switch to low emission
        alternatives and consider what policy incentives will support taxi and private hire 
        operators to make the change.

5.5   Mr Andrew Whittles (Low Emission Strategies Ltd) who has been working with Mr
        Jason Newman the SBC Environmental Quality Manager has prepared a briefing
        note (Appendix A) on the draft Slough Low Emission Strategy proposals,
        specifically in relation to taxi and private hire vehicles, which details proposals for
        emission standard requirements for taxi and private hire vehicles in Slough. Table
        1 details the proposed standards as well as proposed implementation dates. The
        proposed dates will be applicable to any new vehicle to be licensed on or after that
        date.

5.6   The current euro emission standards and implementation dates for both diesel and
        petrol vehicles are detailed in the below chart.

Euro emissions standards for diesel cars
Euro 

standard Date CO NO2 PM

Euro 1 July 1992 2.72 - 0.14

Euro 2
January 

1996 1.0 - 0.08

Euro 3
January 

2000 0.64 0.50 0.05

Euro 4
January 

2005 0.50 0.25 0.025

Euro 5a
September 

2009 0.50 0.180 0.005

Euro 6
September 

2014 0.50 0.080 0.005

Page 16



Euro emissions standards for petrol cars
Euro 

standard Date CO NO2 PM

Euro 1 July 1992 2.72 - -

Euro 2
January 

1996 2.2 - -

Euro 3
January 

2000 2.3 0.15 -

Euro 4
January 

2005 1.0 0.08 -

Euro 5
September 

2009 1.0 0.060 0.005

Euro 6
September 

2014 1.0 0.060 0.005

5.7   In 2016, the Council undertook a Ultra Low Emission Taxi feasibility Study which
        showed that there was interest from the taxi trade in using electric plug-in vehicles.
        As a  result, in March 2017, the Government awarded Slough £157,000 to install 7
        rapid charging units for charging taxi’s. The briefing note details further information
        on this.

5.8   The 7 rapid charging units should be capable of supporting a ‘high’ take up of ultra-
        low emission vehicles over the next 3 years. This would mean that they could
        cope, should around 30% of hackney carriages and 50% of private hire vehicles
        switch by 2020.

5.9   It has recently been announced that the London Taxi Company will be producing a
        new extended electric London Taxi which will be on the market later this year. The
         cost for this new London Taxi will be in the region of £33k with the top up grant 
        (about £7.5k) available from the Government. In addition, the Nissan eNV 200
        electric taxi is also available and qualifies for the Plug-in Car Grant (about £4.5k)
        and costs around £20k. As Slough completed a Ultra Low Emission Taxi Study,
        Slough taxi drivers (WAVs) will qualify for the top up grant and saloon drivers will 
        qualify for the Plug-in Car Grant

5.10 The proposed emission strategy prompts new taxi registrations into being the
        early movers, with the requirement that all taxis an
[...]
vehicles to be licensed.

‘8’          -      Slough Ultra-Low Emission Taxi Feasibility Study

Page 18



 
APPENDIX A

Briefing Note - Slough Low Emission Strategy draft

Taxi Emission Measures

SBC is finalising its Low Emission Strategy draft (LES 2017-25) in line with the Government’s new 
National Air Quality Plans, due to be published on the 5th May 2017. The LES forms part of the 
Slough Air Quality Action Plan and includes measures to reduce emissions from road transport 
vehicles, the main cause of elevated levels of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) and a key contributor to 
particulate matter (PM) concentrations in the Borough. Both NO2 and PM have significant 
health impacts for the residents of Slough.

The Government expects local authorities to take a lead and use available powers to reduce 
vehicle emissions where possible, including controlling emissions from taxis. Taxis operate 
mainly in the urban area where air pollution is greatest and often leave their engines idling on 
taxi ranks where members of the public are often exposed.

SBC are looking at the feasibility of implementing a Clean Air Zone (CAZ) in the Borough that 
will seek to restrict access to the most polluting commercial vehicles whilst also seeking to 
promote an acceleration in the uptake of ultra-low emission vehicles (ULEVs). In line with the 
National Air Quality Plan, the introduction of a CAZ will also require minimum emission 
standards for taxis. Proposed minimum emission standards for taxis in Slough are shown in 
table 1.

Table 1 – Proposed emission standard requirements for taxis

Taxi Licensing Type Emission Standard & Compliance Dates
All new registrations Minimum CAZ* Standard (Euro 6 diesel/4 petrol) from 1st 

January 2018
ULEV** Standard from 1st January 2019

All licensing renewals CAZ Standard (Euro 6 diesel/4 petrol) from 1st January 2019
WAV*** to comply by 1st January 2020

All licensing renewals ULEV from 2025
*Clean Air Zone
**A vehicle that uses low carbon technologies and emits less than 75g of CO2/km from the tailpipe and is capable 
of operating in zero tailpipe emission mode for a range of at least ten miles.
***Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle (Hackney Carriage only)

In 2016, SBC undertook an Ultra-Low Emission Taxi Feasibility Study, a pre-requisite for 
Government funding to support the uptake of ultra-low emission taxis. The study showed that 
there was interest from the taxi trade in using plug-in vehicles and that at around 3p per mile to 
run, Slough taxi drivers could achieve significant cost savings by switching from their diesel 
vehicles. A key issue is the availability of dedicated rapid charging facilities for taxis.

In March 2017, the Government awarded Slough £157,000 to install 7 rapid charging units for 
charging taxis. These new units will be rolled out over the next 2 years at the following 
locations:
·         Slough railway station – front entrance
·         Slough Railway station – rear entrance

Page 19



·         Harrow Market, Langley
·         Burnham Railway station
·         The Grove car park, town centre
·         Burlington car park, town centre
·         Church Street, town centre

In order to facilitate a switch to ultra-low emission, plug-in taxis, it is proposed that licensing 
standards for ULEVs are introduced in line with table 1.

Additionally, incentives to promote the uptake of plug-in taxis will be considered, including:

 Dedicated ULEV taxi ranks at Slough, Burnham and Langley Railway Stations
 Dedicated SMART APP for taxi drivers to book charging facilities
 Discounted charging rates for early adopters 
 ULEVs to be prioritised when SBC, and other public services, procure taxi 

services

SBC will be holding ‘Trade’ days when taxi drivers can meet with ULEV manufacturers and 
service providers to discuss opportunities.  

Page 20



APPENDIX B

Vehicle Age Policy for Hackney Carriages Incorporating a Mixed Fleet Provision – 
Adopted by Council on 07 Oct 2008

                
[...]
                             (01753 477912)

WARD(S):  ALL

PART I
FOR INFORMATION

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 165 AND 167 OF 
THE EQUALITY ACT 2010

1. Purpose of Report

To inform the Committee of the implementation of sections 165 and 167 of the Equality 
Act 2010 that took effect on 6th April 2017

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to note the report.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The report outlines in full the implementation of Sections 165 and 167 of the Equality 
Act 2010 that took effect on 6th April 2017 in relation to:

(i) Mandatory duties now placed on all drivers of designated wheelchair accessible 
vehicles being either a taxi or a private hire vehicle which is placed on the Council’s list 
of designated vehicles (hereinafter called “designated vehicles”); and

(ii) the Council’s intention to maintain a list of all designated vehicles.

The purpose of the additional provisions is intended to assist passengers in wheelchairs 
in their use of designated vehicle services.

It is also a criminal offence for drivers of designated  vehicles to refuse to carry 
passengers in wheelchairs, or to fail to provide them with appropriate assistance, or to 
charge them extra.

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The new provisions are a mandatory national requirement for all drivers and proprietors 
of designated vehicles, other than where a valid exemption has been applied for and 
granted.

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 7



The new provisions will contribute to the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategies 
priorities of:

Priorities:
1. Protecting vulnerable children
2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The new provisions will contribute to the Five Year Plan with the specific outcomes 
of:

 Our children and young people will have the best start in life and opportunities 
to 
[...]
 effect

Page 54



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Licensing Committee      DATE: 27th June 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:   Michael Sims – Licensing Manager
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 477387

Ginny de Haan – Head of Consumer Protection and 
                                           Business Compliance
                                           (01753 477912)

WARD(S):  All

PART I
INFORMATION, COMMENT & DECISION

AMENDMENTS TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003 BY THE POLICING AND CRIME 
ACT 2017 AND THE IMMIGRATION ACT 2016.

1. Purpose of Report

To update the Licensing Committee on changes to the Licensing Act 2003 and            
associated legislation through amendments by the Policing and Crime Act 2017           
and the Immigration Act 2016, to prevent illegal working and improve the         
effectiveness of the alcohol licensing regime in preventing crime and disorder.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to:

(a) Note the amendments to the Licensing Act 2003;
(b) Note the provisions for the Secretary of State to provide Statutory Guidance 

on Protecting Children and Vulnerable Adults, and
(c) Approve the amended Delegations of the Licensing Committee with regard to 

the Licensing Act 2003.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The report outlines in full the amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 by both the
Immigration Act 2016 and the Policing and Crime Act 2017 that came in effect on
6th April 2017.

 The Immigration Act 2016 provides new measures to ensure that certain licence
 holders for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment have the correct legal
 entitlement to obtain a licence and to work in licensed premises with the additional
 priority to prevent illegal working in licensed premises or to hold a personal licence.

The amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 by the Policing and Crime Act 2017
clarify the law on summary reviews of premises licences, grant licensing authorities 
powers to
[...]
 Licensing 

Authority

All cases

Determination of a Review made 
on behalf of the Licensing 

Authority

All cases

Service notice on a Personal 
Licence holder in consideration to 
suspend or revoke the Personal 

Licence

Licensing Manager
Senior Licensing Officer

Decision to suspend or revoke a 
Personal Licence where the holder 
has been convicted of a relevant 

offence, foreign offence or 
required to pay an immigration 

penalty.

All Cases

Page 65



APPENDIX B 

(Procedure)

The following procedure must be followed where consideration is to be given to revoke 
a personal licence or suspend a personal licence (for period of up to six months), where 
the licence holder has been convicted of a relevant offence, foreign offence, immigration 
offence or been required to pay an immigration penalty.

1. Written notice must be given to the licence holder that the licensing authority is 
considering revoking or suspending the personal licence. The notice must detail 
fully the relevant offence, foreign offence, immigration offence or immigration 
penalty. (This power has been delegated to the Licensing Manager and Senior 
Licensing Officers.)

2. The notice must invite the licence holder to make representations regarding;

(a) The relevant offence, foreign offence or immigration penalty that has caused 
the licensing authority to issue the notice,

(b) Any decision of a court under section 129 or 130 in relation to the licence, (i.e. 
court powers to make a forfeiture order or suspend the licence for period up 
to six months).

(c) Any other relevant information (including information regarding the licence 
holder’s personal circumstances).

3. Any relevant representations must be made to the licensing authority within a 
period of 28 days, beginning with the day the notice was issued.

4. Once relevant representations have been received, or if no relevant 
representations have been received, arrangements must be made for a 
Licensing Sub-Committee to be convene
[...]
end to make comment.

13.The Licensing Sub-Committee must then make a decision whether to suspend or 
revoke the licence.

14.The licensing authority must give notice of any decision made to suspend or 
revoke the licence to the licence holder and the Chief Officer of Police, detailing 
fully the reasons for the decision.

15.The licence holder has the right of appeal against the decision of the licensing 
authority to revoke or suspend the personal licence. The appeal must be made to 
the Magistrates Court within a period of 21 days from the date of receipt of 
service of the notice.

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th Oct 2016
	4 Establishment of a Licensing Sub-Committee and Appointment of Designated Chairs
	5 Proposed emission standards for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles
	6 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Statement
	Draft HC and PH Licensing Statement 19.04.17 (3)

	7 Implementation of the new provisions of Sections 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010
	8 Amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 by the Policing and Crime Act 2017 and the Immigration Act 2016



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 27th June, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Cheema (Chair), Parmar (Vice-Chair), Davis, 
Arvind Dhaliwal, Qaseem (from 6.36pm), Rasib, A Sandhu, Sohal, 
Strutton and Wright

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Coad

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

None were received. 

2. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th Oct 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 20th October 
2016 be approved as a correct record. 

4. Establishment of a Licensing Sub-Committee and Appointment of 
Designated Chairs 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced a report seeking 
nominations for the appointment of Designated Chairs to the Sub-Committee 
for the 2017/2018 municipal year.

It was confirmed that Members of the Sub-Committee were drawn from the 
membership of the Licensing Committee on a proportional basis (2 Labour, 1 
Conservative). The Committee were advised that in the event that a 
Conservative Member was unavailable to attend a hearing, the Sub-
Committee would comprise three Labour Members.  

Resolved –

(a) That a Licensing Sub-Committee (drawn from the members of the 
Licensing Committee) be established as required on a proportional 
basis ( 2 Labour 1 Conservative) with terms of reference as set out in 
the Appendix to the report.

(b) That Councillors Cheema, Parmar and Rasib be appointed to act as 
designated Chairs of the Sub-Committee for the 2017/2018 Municipal 
year. 

(c) In the event a Conservative Councillor is unavailable, the Sub- 
Committee will comprise of three Labour Councillors.  



Licensing Committee - 27.06.17

5. Proposed emission standards for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicles 

The Licensing Manager, Mr Sims, outlined details of the proposed emission 
standards for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles in Slough as part of 
the Council’s draft Low Emission Strategy (LES). The Council was currently 
finalising its Low Emission Strategy 2017-25 in line with the Government’s 
new National Air Quality Plans. It was explained that the LES would form part 
of the Slough Air Quality Action Plan. It was brought to Members attention that 
the feasibility of implementing a Clean Air Zone in the Borough, that would 
seek to restrict access to the most polluting commercial vehicles whilst also 
actively promoting an acceleration in the uptake of ultra-low emission vehicles 
(ULEV’s) was being considered. 

The Committee were informed that the majority of journeys taken by taxi and 
private hire vehicles were short journeys in and around Slough and the 
immediate neighbouring areas and contributed to the overall air pollution 
levels. The LES would encourage and support taxi and private hire operators 
to switch to low emission alternatives. Members were reminded that the 
results of an Ultra Low Emission Taxi Feasibility Study in 2016, had shown 
that there was interest from the taxi trade in using electric plug in vehicles. 
Consequently, in March 2017, the Government awarded Slough £157,000 to 
install seven rapid charging units for taxis in the Borough.  

Mr Whittles, from Low Emission Strategies Ltd, was welcomed to the meeting. 
Mr Whittles outlined details of the LES proposals for emission standard 
requirements for taxi and private hire vehicles as well as the proposed 
implementation dates.  It was noted that the Borough was well placed to 
comply with requirements, that all taxis and private hire vehicles should be 
ULEV’s by 2025; with the third highest number of electric vehicles in the 
country. In order to facilitate a switch to ULEV’s a number of incentives were 
being considered to promote the uptake of plug in taxis, including:

 Dedicated ULEV taxi ranks at Slough, Burnham and Langley Railway 
Stations

 Dedicated SMART APP for taxi drivers to book charging facilities
 Discounted charging rates for early adopters
 ULEV’s to be prioritised when the Council, and other public services, 

procure taxi services. 

Members raised a number of issues in the ensuing discussion, including the 
financial implications of purchasing the ULEV’s and consultation details. Mr 
Whittles explained that although purchasing costs for electric taxis were 
significant at present, as Slough had completed a Ultra Low Emission Taxi 
Study, Slough drivers would be eligible for the top up grant. In addition, the 
Council would be organising trade days for taxi drivers to meet with ULEV 
manufacturers and service providers to discuss opportunities. Furthermore, 
the proposed emission strategy would prompt new taxi registrations into being 
the early movers, which meant that there would be a significant number of 
second hand plug in taxis on the market by 2025.



Licensing Committee - 27.06.17

The Licensing Manager outlined the proposed timetable for the public 
consultation, which would include meetings with the Taxi Associations and 
Unions. All licensed drivers would also be written to and the consultation 
publicised on the Council’s website. It was anticipated that the final proposals 
would be brought to the October 2017 meeting for consideration.     

Resolved - 

(a) That details of the report be noted.

(b) That the proposed low emission standards, as set out in the report, be 
approved and are subject to consultation.

(c) That all final proposals, after consultation, be considered at a future 
Committee meeting.  

(Mr Whittles left the meeting)

6. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Statement 

The Senior Licensing Officer, Mrs Rumney, outlined details of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Statement. Members were informed that 
the Licensing Statement summarised the requirements and Council’s policy 
and procedures in carrying out its duties under the licensing regime. It was 
noted that the Licensing Statement was not intended to be a comprehensive 
legal document and would be reviewed and updated on a regular basis. 

In response to a Member query, the Committee was informed that the 
Licensing Statement did not included any new requirements or procedures 
that had not been previously approved and therefore a consultation with the 
hackney carriage and private hire trade had not been conducted.   

Resolved –  That details of the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Statement be noted. 

7. Implementation of the new provisions of Sections 165 and 167 of the 
Equality Act 2010 

Members were reminded that a report was considered by the Licensing 
Committee in February 2011detailing the provisions of the Equality Act 2010 
in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers and Vehicles. It was 
noted that these duties now placed on all drivers of designated wheelchair 
accessible vehicles being either a taxi or a private hire vehicle which is placed 
on the Council’s list of designated vehicles and that the Council had a duty to 
maintain a list of all such designated vehicles. It was brought to Members 
attention that it was also a criminal offence for drivers of designated vehicles 
to refuse to carry passengers in wheelchairs, or to fail to provide them with 
appropriate assistance, or to charge them extra.



Licensing Committee - 27.06.17

The Licensing Manager informed the Committee that the Secretary of State 
had advised that local authorities put in place transitional arrangements and 
procedures to ensure full implementation of the requirements of the Act by 1st 
October 2017. The Committee were informed that the Licensing Team would 
discuss with the individuals concerned as to what information would be made 
available on the website. Guidance issued to local authorities outlined the 
information to be included on the Designated Lists, including details of the 
make and model of the vehicle, specifying whether the vehicle is a taxi or 
private hire vehicle and state the name of the operator. 

Resolved – That details of the report be noted. 

8. Amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 by the Policing and Crime Act 
2017 and the Immigration Act 2016 

Mr Sims, Licensing Manager, informed the Committee on the changes to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated legislation to prevent illegal working and 
improve the effectiveness of the alcohol licensing regime in preventing crime 
and disorder. 

Members were advised that there had been a number of changes, including 
new powers to suspend/revoke licences along with new powers to safeguard 
and protect children and vulnerable adults. In particular, the following 
delegations were brought to Members attention:

 Service notice on a Personal Licence holder in consideration to 
suspend or revoke the Personal Licence – Delegated to Licensing 
Manager or Senior Licensing Officer.

 Decision to suspend or revoke a Personal Licence where the holder 
has been convicted of a relevant offence, foreign offence or required to 
pay an immigration penalty  - All cases delegated to Licensing-Sub 
Committee. 

Resolved - 

(a) That amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 be noted.

(b) That the provisions for the Secretary of State to provide Statutory 
Guidance on Protecting Children and Vulnerable Adults be noted. 

(c) That the amended delegations of the Licensing Committee with regard to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as set out in the report,  be approved. 

9. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 19th October 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.55 pm)


